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BOB GRAHAM

3301 GUN CLUB ROAD GOVERNOR

P.0. BOX 3858
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402

JACOB D. VARN
SECRETARY

WARREN G. STRAHM
SUBDISTRICT MANAGER

‘ STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
SOUTH FLORIDA SUBDISTRICT

Palm Beach County
AP - Motorola, Inc,

October 10, 1979
(Proposed Facility) : c\

Ms. Mary Lou Lackey, Manager
Facility Planning

Motorola, Inc.

8000 West Sunrise Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33322

Dear Ms. Lackey:
Re: Motorola, Boynton Beach = Proposed

In your letter of October 3, 1979 it is indicated that the potential
emissions of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) from the subject
facility may be in excess of 125 tons/year. Under current policy
the VOC air pollution permitting for this facility will be processed
by the Department of Environmental Regulation, Bureau of Air Quality
Management in Tallahassee. '

We suggest that you contact Air Permitting, Bureau of Air Quality
. Management (904/488-1344) for detailed information on the current

VOC air permitting requirements for your facility prior to filing
a permit application. Applications should be mailed to:

Department of Environmental Regulation

Bureau of Air Quality Management, Air Permitting
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

A filing fee of twenty dollars is required for each application.
Please make the check payable to the State of Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation. Please note that the complex source
application shall still be submitted to this office.

By copy of this letter we are transmitting copies of our previous
VOC communications to the Bureau of Air Quality Management for their

"%+ consideration.

vy Page 1 of 2

original typed on 100% recycled paper



Page 2
Ms. Mary Lou Lackey
October 10, 1979

If you have any questions regarding this letter please do not
hesitate to call Mr. Scott Benyon of this office, telephone
305/689-5800.

Warren G. Strahm
Subdistrict Manager

WGS:tts

cc: Palm Beach County Health Department, with enclosures
Dr. J. P. Subramani, Chief, Bureau of Air Quality Management,
with enclosures
Jim Estler, Office of Deputy Director, DER/Tallahassee
Steve Fox/Sonny Vergara, DER/Tallahassee
Phil Edwards, DER/Ft. Myers
Bruce Johnson, DER/Tallahassee

Page 2 of 2



STATY CF FLORISA
REPL OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
. 0. 22X 2538

WEST PALM BEACTH, FL 324032

September 7, 1973

Ma, Haxry Lou Lackey

Motorola, Inc,. .

8090 West Sunrise Boulevard
Fort Lauderxdale, Florida 33322

Dear Ms. Lackey:

A3 you are aware, applications for permits from this Departmenc are

required for certain features of the proposed Boynton Beach
Motorola facility. To establish the nature of the applications in
question wa have participated in several pre—application meetings
with your company and its consulting engineers, visited the ,
prospective facility site and attended a tour of the manufacturing
processes at an existing Motorola facility in Plantation, Fleorida.
Based on our observations to date, the following applications
should be submitted to this Department:

l. Complex Source -~ One application covering
the Phase I and IX parking facilities and
associated highway improvements.,

2. Alr Emission - One application for each of
the following: :

a. Degreaser {each)

H. WVave solderer {(each)

c. HMHiscellaneous - other VOC*emission
sources

3. Dredge & Fill -~ One application covering the
installation of the drainage headwall -
‘structure in Canal E~4 and the placement
of £ill material waterward of the Oxdinary
High Water Line in the east/west drainage
canal bisecting the site.

Page 1 of 3
*Volatile Organic Compounds




Page 2

tis. Mary Lou Lackay
September 7, 19789

4. Domestic Wastewater Collection Systeam -
Ona application covering the Phasa I
domestic collection system.

At the facility tour in Plantation on August 28, 1979, you agreed
to supply us with information regarding the guantity, chemical
composition and method of handling of the so0lid and liquid wastes
which you expect to be genarated at the Boynton Beach facility.
Upon receipt of that analysis we will inform you whether solid
waste or industrial wastewater applications should be submitted.
You also agreed to quantify several miscellanesous volatile organic
compounds used in your manufacturing process, e.g. cooling water
additives, latek used in masking, resin in on-line soldering,
dlcohol for cleaning, raleases from vented VOC storage, etc. This
information will be used to clarify the sources that should be
included in the application for air emission/miscellaneous gource(s).

Compliance with the South Florida Water Management District critasria
and procedures outlined in Chapter 16K, Florida Administrative Code
(F.nr.C.), will provide the Department with reasonable assurance

that the proposed drainage discharge to Canal E-4 will not have a
significant impact on the water quality and desiynated use of that
water body. Pursuant to Section 17-4.248, F.A.C., you would not be
subject to Department licensing for the discharge in quastion.

It is also nécessary to secure Department approval of your spill
containment procedures. This process can be initiated by the
submittal of a narrative describing the provisions which Motorola

- plans to implement pertailning to the subject of spill control. The

control of spills resulting from a disposal or storage accigent,
fire and fire flow into the facility should be addressed.

Final agency action on the referenced applications and approval is
neot required prior to groundbreaking on the new facility. Submittals
by Motorola should be made well in advance of source/structure
construction commencement in order +to allow lead time for pexmit
processing and source/structure modification, if necessary.

In some cases local governments require, as a preregquisite to
building permit issuance, acquisition of all requirad State
authorizations. . As this would significantly impact your scheduling
process, I suggest you contact the approoriate local government
unit(s) for further information.

The City of Boynton Beach must construct a new# force main in order
to provide your facility with domestic wastewater service. The
force main will require a collection/tranasmission construction
permit and a dredge and £111 permit(s) f£rom tals Department. These
permits st be obtained, by the City, prior to initiation of
construction on the force main. You may wish to direct attention

- to this situation as it also has potential to impact your scheduling
process,

Paage 2 nf 13
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Page 3

Ms. Mary Lou Lackey
September 7, 1579

In conclusion I wish to emphasize the need for a free informational
exchange between Motorola and the Department, particularly in the
area of the manufacturing process. Such an eichange can keep
migunderstandings to a minimum. :

Should questions or concerns arise regarding thils matter, do not
hesitate to contact me, My staif is availabls to meet with you on
rather short notice, in the Boynton Beach area as often as once a
ronth, should it become necessary.

Sincerely,

Warran G. Strahm
Subdistrict Manager

GS:sbs

cc: Steve Pox/Sonny Vergara,/DER/Tallahassea
Phil ©Bdwards, DER/Ft, Myers
Bruce Johnson, DER/Tallahassee
Frank Gargiulo, Palm Deach County Health Department
Sam Shannon, Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council

Page 3 of 3




Communications Producits Division

|
)

October 3, 1979

Mr. Warren G. Strahm, Subdistrict Manager
Florida Department of Env1ronmenta1 Regulation
South Florida Subdistrict

3301 Gun Club Road

P.O. Box 3858 )

West Palm Beach, Florida 33402

Dear Mr. Strahm:

In response to your letter of September 7, 1979, the information contained
herein relates to the volume and nature of the chemicals and wastes which
are expected to be used and/or generated at Motorola's proposed facility
in Boynton Beach, Florida.

The following chemicals, which are defined as volatile organlc compounds
(v.0.C.), will be used:

N

Chemical ) / Weekly Usage Pounds
Plio Bond Adhesive -~ 18 oz. 1.2 oz.
Bond-Solv Solvent 51 oz. . 3.2 1b.
Isopropyl Alcohol 134 gal. - 1018 1b,
Trichlorethylene . 22.6 gal. 271.2 1b.
Acetone ' 233 gal. 1482 1b.
Red Lacquer 1/2 pt. R
Green Lacquer 1/2 pt. -
Eastman 910 Fast Set 24 oz. 1.5 1b.
. »”___P110-395g§~ 1l oz. . 0.1 1b.
J;CVJOAHMM se'ler.? Freon TMS , 86 gal. . 997.6 1b.
N2 S “’“Chlorethene NV (Tr1chorethane) 120 gal. ’ 1272 1b.
Kester #1547 Flux 13 gal. 91 1b.

TOTAL V.0.C. = 5,137 1b./week

Some of these chemicals are partially reclaimed, and the total V.0.C., level
is therefore somewhat less than the above. Approximately 15 percent of the
Freon TMS and 50 percent of the Kester #1547 Flux are reclaimed by a licensed
and State certified scavenger company. Therefore, the total V.0.C. is

o | ' RIS 24 '\
TOTAL V.0.C. = 4,942 1b./week .
"’ _N,’\L,(-“'\/{ \) /1 9] ot ) ‘b,/u_-—[v rca@ .. ~—{ .r[\i
1S &k iasarea ; - b& 3
Szekzun L
{ ‘OL’: 15 TP\\J Yacls C 4 lg?g
K“.,j:’_—":—:: ’_'/_’_-‘
' ' oy ‘) Dept. cf Environmental Reg.
8000 W. SUNRISE BLVD., FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33322 (305) 4755000 > »U Vest Patm Seach




Mr. Warren G. Strahm ‘ October 3, 1979
Florida Dept. of Environmental Regulation Page - 2 -

In addition to the V.0.C.'s listed above, a variety of other chemicals
which are not classified as V.0.C.'s will be used. Those which are used
on a regular basis or in any significant quantity are:

Chemical Weekly Usage
RTV 3140. : : 45 oz.
RTV 734 - _ 3 oz.
Loctite Screw Lock 30 cc.
Loctite 422 21 oz.
Glyptal Cement 3 gqts.
Latex Solder Mask 92.5 oz.
Eastman 910 Adhesive 33 oz.
Stellar Blue Spray 1/2 pt.
Stellar Black Spray ' 1/2 pt.
Scotchcast Resin 14 1b,
RTV 3144 ‘ 30 oz.
RTV 732 ‘ ‘ 24 oz.
Loctite 222 5 cc.
Silver Paint 4 16 oz.

_Hollis 0il - a ' © 28 gal.
(w5/SAV0¢,' Kerosene N ‘ , 25 oz.
T T Sulphur Free Cutting 0il 12 oz.
"Kleen Kool' Water Soluble 0il 25 oz.
"Melkut' Metal Lubricant 5591 12 oz.
"Trim Mist" Water Soluble 0il " 12 oz.

As mentioned previously, liquid wastes (Freon TMS, Kester #1547 Flux and Hollis '
0il) will be containerized for pick-up by a llcensed and State certified scavenaer
company. Solid waste will be pleed up by the City of Boynton Beach.

If you need any additional information regarding our projected usage, please
contact our office.

Sincerely,

L/(Q)u,i (o LC\LQLL

Mary Lou Lackey
Manager
Facility Planning

cc: Jim Hunt, Motorola
Tom McDougall, Motorola
Fred Hilton, Motorola -
Jack Gesbocker, Heery & Heery
Jim Show, Environmental Analysis & Design, Inc.
Garth Horne, Post, Buckley, Schuh & Jernigan, Inc.
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S ormmmiunications- Produc?s Division

PAOCTOROLA INC.

[20RPO0 R
AUG 81979
U= En 4

Mr. Dave Maltby, Regional Planner T _—
Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council

50 Kindred Street

P.0. Box 2395

Stuart, Florida 33494

. August 8, 1979

Dear Dave:

Attached is a location map and a preliminary conceptual site plan for
_ Motorola's proposed manufacturing facility in Boyaton Beach. Although
" the final plan has not yet been determlned, it w1ll be 51m11ar to this '
one in terms of total size and scope. o :

The property contains 90 acres, and is located in the southwest corner

of the intersection of Congress Avenue and 22 Avenue. The site plan will
show two separate facilities, each containing approximately 500,000 square
feet. Motorola's current plans include only the development of the northern-
most facility, and the second campus may never come into being. However,

the site plans will include both facilities, in order to provide guarantees
of approval for the second plant, should Motorola decide to build it at a
later date.

The development of each facility will involve three phases, as follows:

A Start of 1st Shift Parking d
Phase Construction Sq. Ft. " .Employees Spaces
I 1980. 240,000 1300 1000
II 1983-1988 140,000 750 550
ITT '1986-1991 125,000 675 500
Sub-Total North Facility 505,000 2725 2050
IV 1989-1994 240,000 1300 1000
v 1992-1997 140,000 750 550
VI 1995-2000 125,000 675 500
Sub-Total South Facility 505,000 2725 2050
TOTAL 1,010,000 5450 ' 4100

The site plan will involve a land use breakdown approximately as follows:

Use -  Acres % of Total
Building 23.2 25.87%
Parking/Accessways 32.9 36.5%
Open Space 33.9 37.77%
Total 90.0 : 100.07%

8000 \W.SUNRISE BLVD., FT.LAUDERDALE, FL 33322 (305) 475-5000



Mr. Dave Maltby o - August 8, 1979
Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council Page - 2 -

The facility will be a light assembly plant for paging radio systems and/or
Handie-Talkie radio systems, and will include the full range of engineering,
administration and support services associated with these products. There
will be no chemical manufacturing. Water and sewer facilities will be
provided by the City of Boynton Beach. :

If you need any additional information prior to our preapplication conference
on August 13, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Mary Lou Lackey
- Manager
Facility Planning

attachment:



'
' 1

3346

o3

HYPOLUXO

_?{k,;

< E
S

0

N HYPQIUXD.
. ¢
' nangmy .
- : wogumt
¢ . : F
i ; E
. - x| AD :
HULTLRY, BAL g - i ¢
3 b I '
- anen | <
) ‘ LLN i ) :
= 3 AL L i
 Clip el T vy
i et mHu warlb
: pav | A
; 3439 7 Sotec AT
LN TTIE A 'yr

]

weyiniys
H‘

Wil .
¥

caneract

‘
wenian
Ladw bwnd)

e naty
[

3

(JQINION,

3

i
1

\
_“%‘.:Q' 1 R
o gy ta 4
\ n ™y

=

AL LML L

Sy 19411 oy Mamerr 1 WUV AL
el MANOR |
M

ML
i
i a YT
- ad v "W;
!l“

’N‘)L--_\L-.. P

gawnasia M0
vigatl g

FER
oy
.
4

Ay

ool "

o)

Py

whe ol . rai_Jdn

'o‘:-/ T ’
7 '-Nwm,,_O'J‘]

o,

r
Ly

R e
e (0L h"

Y} ' [TTTTY
n(.fmml "" [} l:u‘t

VILEAG) rﬂ'

%
)
fod

) [ TS7CA———

g rgentony

TR

i
3
[}

Q
LTC LR U U )
OfA




PARKIWNG

;}T%”1"§% T y

i ("'.i £ -

| Enfienai FOKFH’

r ! )
ip ! | : |

i : : T
- PARKING = LW

. . . EE;:.__

o y == R
_ : -
- l LT ‘,.‘"v':» -_C

g 0[_ _____ 1 8

') & - - —_ - -

- z/lr_- ______ ‘

3? | / it 2

9 .. | ' ) . l g
: I I 1 @

g)' | L._..L.‘r..._! ]

& ! il W

T E- 8
r=="=" - .
S /5
| :
|
L - —~ ]

1
1
l )
| l
) I -
L~ 4 T"‘I' { |
: : L l
P g - i 1 |
i , 1 T l
: : . L-—-q-L'J L _____ __.'
, ' LWDD. Canal NORTH CAIPUS
P PHASE 1 220%

PHASE 11 140%

PHASE 111 _125¢

TOTAL 505K
SOUTH CAMPUS

TOTAL © 505K

HEERY 'PROPERTY PLAN

; Architects & Engineers. Inc :
\. .'.!‘.'3 3 'gn.: . 7"8' "'.79

RV




10.

11.
12.
13.

Ny
" . 0

NOFES TO THE MOTOROLA TIME CHART

a) TCRPC will formalize the conclusions of the Preapplicaticn Meating by
Tetter.

b) A1l agencies provide Motorola with materials relevant to tha. oroject area,
i.e., reports, data, permit applications, rules, etc.

Agenc1es respond to TCRPC as to the suff1c1ency ot the 1n:orf“t1on provided
in the ADA.

TCRPC notifies Boynton Beach, Motorola, and participating acancias of the
sufficiency or lack thereof. Remaining activities assume tha2 appdlication
is sufficient. TCRPC and participating agencies begin revies.

Boynton Beach sets a public hearing date at least 62 days in advance. The
date muct be set at a scheduled meeting of the Boynton 322ch City Council.

Boynton Beach notifies TCRPC and Motorola that the hearin 2 datie 1s set.
This notification begins the-50-day DRI review period.

A1l participating agencies provide their reports on tha F3A.

/
TCRPC staff comp]etes their impact assessment with DRAFT reccrmendations.

Negotiating session where prob]ems 1dent1f1ed in tha imdact =55°>sment‘febort
are discussed and, hopefulily, mutually acceptable resolutions ara found.

TCRPC meeting. Motorola will start the DRI review with a presentation of the
project. Staff will follow with the impact assessment report. Other agencies -
may make a presentation, as appropriate. Motorola will conclude with a -

rebuttal to the assessment report, if appropriate.

The impact assessment report and final recommendafions ot the TCRPC are

forwarded to Boynton Beach.

Boynton Beach holds pubtlic hearing.
Boynton Beach prepares Development Order.

Motorola, TCRPC, and BLWM have 45 days to appeal the Davelcoment Order.
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O 028265
( 33 5z<°/FA)

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION T

APPLICATION TO OPERATE/CONSTRUCT
AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

SOURCE TYPE: ~Air Pollution [X) New! [ ] Existing!

APPLICATION TYPE: [X Construction [ ]} Operation | ] Modification

COMPANY nNamE; _Motorola, Inc. COUNTY: _Palim Beach

Identify the specific gmission point squrcels) ad res d in thi aBplication {i.e. 'me |In l\io 4 with Venturi Scrubber; Peeking Unit
No. 2. Gas Fired) 60nvey0rlze Wave er an egreasing

SOURCE LOCATION:  Street _ N-W. 22nd Ave. & Congress Ave. _ Ciy.

80 o_5 0 ey Longitude 26 o 32 .30 "W
"John B.” Gesbocker, Heery § .Heery Architects & Engineers, Inc.

Boynton Beach, Florida

Latitude

APPLICANT NAME AND TITLE
© APPLICANT ADDRESS: _ " 880 W. Peachtree. Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30309

SECTION 1: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER - - -

A.  APPLICANT

! am the undersigned owner orf authorized representative® of Motorola, Inc.

| certify that the statements made in this application for a Construction Permit .
permit are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
poliution control source and pollution control facilities in such a manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes,®and all the rules and regulations of the department and revisions thereof. | also understand that a permit, if
granted by the department, will be non-transferabie and | will : i
permitted establishment. -

* Attach letter of authorization

T Sésbocker - ™
e et e - St . .. Name and Title [Please Type) . ...

e e . . . . _.Date /L {9 80 _Telephone No. _4404/881 9880

B. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA {where required by Chapter 471, F.S.)

This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution control project have been desemed/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of poliutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the poliution control facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated will duscharge an etfluent that complies with all applicabie statutes ot the State of Fiorida and the
rules and regulatlons of the department. |t is also agreed that the undersigned Wl|| furnish, if authorlzed by the owner, the apph

. ”Signed:

Jghn R. Dollar, -P.E.

V Name (Please Type)
Environmental Analysis & Design, Inc.
Comp_any Name (Please Type) -
4720 N. Orange Blossom Trail-Orlando, FL 32804
Mailing Address (Please Type)

Fiorida Reglst,rlalngnfuo » #23458 Date: Le = (4~ (% Telephone No.1/305/295-4131

"
cerenst

1gee Section 17-2.02(15) and (22), Fiorids Administrative Code, (F.A.C.}
DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 1 of 10



SECTION Il: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to poliution control equipment, and expected improvements in source per-
formance as a result of installation. State whether the project will result in full compliance. Attach additional sheet if necessary.

A light industrial facility designed for manufacturing two-way hand-held

radios. This facility will be in full compliance with FDER 17-2.

Schedule of project covered in this application (Construction Permit Application Only)
June 1980

September 1981

Start of Construction Completion of Construction

" Costs of pollution contro} system(s): {Note: Show breakdown of estimated costs only for individual components/units of the
project servmg pollution control purposes. nformation on actual costs shall be furnished with the application for operation

permit.)
. . N/A

k4

Indncate any prewous DER permlts orders and notices associated with the emlssnon point, mcludmg permlt |ssuance and expira-
tion dates. - -.. - i .

AC 50—25762 Issued 1/14/80
_ Expires 127/31/81

Is this application associated with or bart of a D'evelog(ment of Heglonal Impact (DRI) pursuant to Chapter 380, Florida Statutes,
and Chapter 22F-2, Fiorida Administrative Code? Yes No

Normal equipment operating time: hrs/day A ; days/wk S5 ; wks/yr _48 ; if power plant, hrs/fyr — —

if seasonal, describe: _

If this is a new source or major modification, answer the following questions. {Yes or No} -
: Yes

1. Is this source in a non-attainment area for a particular pollutant?
o -
a. !f yes, has “offset’” been applied? N
b. If yes, has “"Lowest Achievable Emission Rate” been applied? . } No
c. If yes, list non-attainment pollutants.
Photochemical Oxidants

2. Does best available control technology {BACT)} apply to this source? If yes, see : No
Section VI.

3. Does the State ““Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) requirements No
apply to this source? If yes, see Sections VI and VII. =

4. Do “Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources” (NSPS) apply to ) " No
this source? .

5. Do “’National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” {(NESHAP) No

apply to this source?

Attach all supportive information related to any answer of ""Yes”. Attach any justification for any answer of “"No’* that might be
considered questionable.

OER FORM 17-1.122(18) Paga 2 of 10




SECTION 11}: AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators)

A, Raw Materials and Chemicals Used in your Process, if applicable:

. : Contaminants e .
. Description . Rtittg'_z?é':;gr : Relate to Flow Diagram
. Type - % Wt
‘|IKester Solder .Flux VOC 1.06 A
#1547
B. Process Rate, if applicable: {(See Section V, ttem 1)
1. Total Process input Rate {tbs/hr): i 1.06
2. Product Weight (Ibs/hr): N/A
C. - Airborne Contaminants Emitted: * -
cecinn ] - . : tecinnd
Name of Emission | Allowed EmisS'llonz Allowable3 Potential Emission Relate
- “Rat . i . .
Contaminant Maximum  Actual Ch 1;_28 p;rA c Erltt;xss/s';?n lbs/hr . T/yr Bc;a';:x
lbs/hr ~ T/yr - Pl . K S . _
Hydrocarbon = |1.06 ., 1.08 - N/A® ’ 1.06 1.08| B
D. Céht;'o'l Devices: -.(See Section V, ltem 4)
N g S L .. - - BLgline e e e
T : . t- e e e e - Range of F’articles5 -~ ——{ - Basis for
(MNSn?e&agd iTa\l”;I)\leo \ Contaminant Efficiency Size Collected . Efficiency_ -
wwiode er S R e s - {in microns) <= - | "-(Sec. V, 115 .

TSee Section V, tem 2.

2peference applicable emission standards and units (e.g., Section 17-2.05(6) Table !i, E. (1), F.A.C. — 0.1 pounds.pef million BTU
heat input)} - - v, -

3calcutated from operating rate and applicable standard -

4Emission, it source operated without control (See Section V, Item 3}

S Applicable - = - - i e

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Pape 3 01 1D




" E. Fuels : =
. . Consumption”® .
© . " Type'(Be Specific) =~~~ Max(lmk'lrgTHJ?llw Pt
. ava/hr max./hr , r
*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel Oils, barrels/hr; Coal, Ibs/hr
Fuel Analysis: B
Percent Suifur: _ ) Percent Ash: . . -
Density: Ibs/gal Typical Percent Nilrogén: — -
Heat Capacity: i BTU/Ib . BTU/gal
" Other Fuel Contaminants (which—n‘xa; cause air pollution): - - -
.lf appIiAcéble,«ir.rdicate— the—p;erz':e:\t';f_fugi‘;:s;d_ﬁr ;p;a_ée H.eg‘t.i'r;é.ﬁ."Aﬁr]a—afAver;éé T “”Maximu.rﬁm -
.G Indicate liquid o.r solid Wanes generated and method of dispbsal.
H. Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Characteristics {Provide data for each st—ack): ) LT
Stack Height: 24 fi.  Stack Diameter: 0.5° T T a
Gas Flow Rate: 600 ACFM Gas Exit Temper—amre-: Ambient -~ "7 ofF.
W‘ate} Va.r‘mr Cor_nent: N/A % Velocity: 50.96 N FPS
..+ = - SECTIONIV: INCINERATOR INFORMATION o - .. o2l -
N/A - IR
' Type O Typel . Type 1! Type I Type IV Type V -Type VI
Typeof Waste | plastics) | (Rubbish) | (Refuse) (Garbage) | (Pathological) | fgia® Gas | R

Lbs/hr
Incinerated - SRR IR

- Description of Waste

Total Weight incinerated (lbs/hr)

Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day

" Design Capacity (Ibs/hr)

days/we’e.k

Manufacturer

Date Constructed

DER FORM 17-1.122{16) Page 4 61 10 .3~ ~
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V(oflug\e Heat Release Fuel Temperature
R (BTU/hr) Type BTU/hr (°F)
Primary Chamber
Secondary Chamber
Stack Height: _ _ Stack Diameter i Stack Temp.
Gas Flow Rate: - ACFM . DSCFM® Velocity d FPS

*1f 50 or more tons per day design capacity, submit the emissions rate in grains per standard cubic foot dry gas corrected to 50% ex-
cess air.

Type of pollution control device: [ ] Cyclone [ ] Wet Scrubber [ 1 Afterburner [ ] Other (specify)

Brief description of operating characteristics of contro} devices:

Ultiméte cisposal of any effluent other than that emitted from the stack (scrubber water, ash, etc.): __:

<

Please provude the followmg supplements where requnred for this application.

1.

2.

e —

SECTION V: SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

Total process mput rate and produc1 weight — show derivation.

To a construction application, attach basis of emission estimate (e.g., design calculations, design drawings, pertinent'manufac-
turer’s test data, etc.,) and attach proposed methods (e.g., 'FR Part 60 Methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) to show proof of compliance with ™=
applicable standards.. To an operation application, attach test results or methods used to show proof of compliance. Information

provided when applying for an operatlon permn from a construction permit shall be indicative of the time at whnch the test was
made. _ . . .

t ~ r . .
4.. P LN - .
. T e

Attach basis of potential discharge (e.g., emission factor, that is, AP42 test).

With construction permit application, include design details for all air pollution control systems (e.g.', for baghouse inciude cloth ..
to air ratio; for scrubber include cross sectlon sketch etc.).

With construction permit application, attach-derivation of control device(s) effncnency Include test or design data Items 2, 3
and 5 should be consistent: actua) emlssmns = potential {1-efficiency). .

An 8% x 11”7 flow dlagram whnch will, without revealmg trade secrets, identify the |nd|vldua| operauons and/or processes. Indi-

cate where raw materials énter, where solid and liquid waste exit, where gaseous emissions and/or " élrborne particles are evolved’
and where finished products are obtained. R
An 8‘/: x 11" plot plan showing the location of the establishment, and points of airborne emissions, in relation 10 the surround-

ing area, residences and other permanent structures and roadways (Example: Copy of relevant pomon of USGS topographic
map).

An B%"” x 11" plot plan of facility showing the location of manufacturing processes and outlets for airborne emissions. Relate
all flows to the flow diagram.

OER FORM 17-1.122{16) Page 5 01 10




9. An application fee of $20, uniess exempted by Section 17-4.05(3), F.A.C. The check should be made payable to the Department

.- of Envnronmental Regulation.

10. With an application for operation permit, attach a Certificate of Completion of Construction indicating that the source was con-

ST . SECTION VI:

structed as shown in the construction permit.

BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

A. . Are standards of performance for new statlonary sources pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 60 applicable to the source?

[]Yes[]No

Contaminant

Rate or Concentration

B. .. Has EPA declared the best avallable control tachnology for this class of sources (If yes, attach copy)

TR Contamlnant S

Rate or Concentratnon

[]Yas

[]No

C. What emission levels do you propose as best available control technology? - - o

Contaminant

Rate or Concentration

D. Descnbe the exnstlng control and treatment technology (if any).

1. Control Device/System:
Obefa;ing P;inciples: )
Efficiency: ® V
USEfL.lv| Life:

EnerQy:

© N O W N

Emissions:

Contaminant

" 4. Capital Costs:
6. Operating Costs: i

8. Maintenance Cost:

Rate or Concentration

*Explain method of determining D 3 above.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Psge 6 of 10



a. Height 1. b. Diameter: £t
c. Flow Rate: Y ACFM d. Temperature: ‘ OF
e. Velocity: L FPS -
E. Describe the‘é:ont;ol .and t.reaiment technology available {As many types as applicable, use'additional pages if necessary).
1. T '

a. . Contro$ Device:

b. Operating Principles: '

c. Efficic;ncy': - d. Cepital Cost: ’

e. Useful Life: ' {f. Operating Cost: )

g Energy®: 4 h. Maintenance Cost:

i Availabiiity of construction materials and process chemicals:

). Ap-»plicabil—ity to mﬁnufacturing processes:

k. Ability t‘ofcon.sm;ct v;ith- c~o~;\tr‘6l device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:

.

a. Cdntrol De\;ice:

b. Operating .Princip'les:

c. Effi;:iency': . ~ d. Caspital Cost:

e Useful Life: E A f.  Operating Cost:
'g~ 4 E.nergy": ’ ) h. Maintenance Costs:

10. Stack Parameters ‘ ‘

Availability of construction materials and process chemicals:

'A'pplicabiliiy to manufacturing processes: o . '

Ability to construct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposedl levels: © -

*Explain method of determining efficiency.

**Energy to be reported in units of electrical power — KWH design rate.

3.

Conturol Device: .

Operating Principles:

Efficiency®: V . d. Capital Cost:
Life: _ f. Opersating Cost:

Energy: h. Maintenance Cost:

*Explain method of determining efficiency above.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 7 of 10
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Availability of construction materials and process chemicals:

Applicability to manufacturing processes:

k. Abjlity to construct with control device, install in available space and operate within proposed levels:
a . Co;wtrol Devic.e
b. Oper.ating Principlés:
c. .Efficiency': T d. Capital Cost:
e. Life: ~ ' f.  Operating Cost:
~g.  Energy: . . h. Main-tenaﬁce Cost:
i. Availability of constru'ction materials an‘d process chehica|s:
i . Applicability to manufacturing processes:
. “ k. . Ability to construct_ with céntrol device, install in available space, and operate within proposed Ievels:.
‘F.  Describe the control technology seIecfed:
| . 1.:Co_n_tro| Device:
2, Efficiency®: 3. Capital Cost:
. 4. Life: . . 5. ' Operatiﬁg Cost:
Gz.E”e.rgy: ‘ o d 7. hhlivaintenance Cost:
8. Manufacturer: B
9: Other locations where emplbyed on slmilar processes:
a . ‘ .
- (1) Company:
(2) Mailing Address:
(3) City: (4) State:
i ’ (5) _ 'E‘nviro;mgntél Manager: ) AR
(é) Telepﬁon.e I\io.:
“Explain method of determining efficiency above.
(7) Emissions®:
‘ Contaminant . Rate or Concentration
(8‘) " Process Rate*:
b. | i .
(1) Company: T
" (2) Mailing Address: ’
(3) City: E . ' (4) State:

*Applicant must provide this information when available. Should this information not be available, applicant must state the reason(s)

why.

'!A DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 8 ot 10. [N
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(5} Environmental Manager: ' o - _ .‘ .
(6) Telephone No.: .
{7} Emissions®:

Contaminant o : Rate or Concentration

(8) Process Rate”:

10. Reason for selection and description of systems:

. .
. P B
B
[
- _ . L f .
it - .
< ;
- . '
*“
- . s
— - . - ~
- - - - i ma e mm e cee e a - ' - -
i - . -
s e e i . ‘ . PR - - - . e e~ e e e st | e o . - —
) FOTRRN R - T T T T I - - - —
[
. . . - - -~ - . e st e
s - - (BN . -
¢ - —
'
LR -
1
-
t

* Applicant must provide this information when availabie. Should this information not be available, applicant must state the reason(s)
why, - . : .
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' " SECTION VII — PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION

A.- Company Monitored Data

1. " _nosites______ s L )s02* __ \Wind spd/dir

Period of monitoring / / to / /
month  day year month day . vyear

Other data recorded

Attach ali data or statistical summaries to this application.

2. Instrumentation, Field and Laboratory

a) Was instrumentation EPA referenced or its equivalent? _____ Yes No
b} 'Was ins-trun"\entation calibrated in accordance with Department procedures? Yes No Unknown
B. Meteoro|ogicél Data Used for Air Quality Modeling A
1. — Year(s) of data from / / to /1
. . month day year month  day year
2..Surface_ data obtained from {location)
- 3. Upper air.(;nb-(ir{g height) ciata obtained from (iocation)
) 4. Stai)ility wind rose (STAR) data objtainevy:i from (Iocétion) :
C. - Computer Models Used S _ R o
1. . - " Modified? If ye§, attach description. .
2: i : : : ' . Modified? If yes, attach description.
3. : : ' . - Modified? If yes, attach descriptidn.
4. i . Modified? If yes, attach description.

Attach copies of all final model runs showing input data, receptor locations, and principle output tables.

D. Applicants Maximum Allowable Emission Data

Pollutant . Emission Rate
TSP - _ grams/sec
so? . . s grams/sec

E.  Emission Data Used in Modeling

-

e

Attach list of emission sources. Emission data required is source name, description on point source {on NEDS point number),
UTM coordinates, stack data, allowable emissions, and normal operating time.

F. Attach all other information supportive to the PSD review.
*Specify bubbler (B) or continuous {C).

G. Discuss the social and economic impact of the selected technology versus other applicable technologies {i.e., jobs, payroll, pro-
duction, taxes, energy, etc.). Include assessment of the environmental impact of the sources.

1

H.  Attach scientific, engineering, and technical material, reports, publications, journals, and other competent relevant information
describing the theory and application of the requested best available control technology.
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"POWER OF ATTORNEY

Xnow All Men by These Presents, that Motorola, Inc., a corporation
~«du1y‘orgahized under the laws of the State of Delaware, authorized and
:doing business in Florida, and having its principle place of busipess
at Schaumburg, Illinois, does hereby make, constitute and appoint Heery
X FPeery, Inc., 800 West Peachtree Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia, its
authorized agent, for it, and in its name, place and stead to compile
prepare, obtain, and deliver any and all submittals, permits, applica-
‘tions and studies in conpection with Motorola, Inc.'s Application for

Development Approval in conpection with that certain real estate
-described as follows:

A Tract of land described as portions of the southwest one fourth
-:0f Section 17, and the northwest one fourth of Section 20, Township 45
:South, Range 43 east, Palm Beach County, Florida, lying south of the
southerly right-of-way line of Northwest 22 Avenue as described in

.official records book 1738 at page 1686 of the public records of Palm
-Beach County, Florida,

and east of easterly right—of—way'liné of Congress
Avenue,

west of the westerly right-of-way line of the'Lake Worth Drainage
District egualizing canal E-4 and north of the north right-of-way line of
the Lake Worth Drainage District Boynton canal.

Said tract of land
contains approximately 90 acres more or less.
And to do and perform all and every act apd ‘thing whatsoever
requisite, necessary and proper to be done in the premises, as fully, to
-2ll ipntents and burposes, as it might or could do, with full power of
%substitution and revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that

-dts authorized agent, or its substitute, shall lawfully do,

Oor cause to-
-be done, by virtue hereof.

" In witness whereof, Motorola, Inc. has caused 1ts corporate name to
be subscribed hereto by its vice president.

/fzf /7

Morton L Topier, 7é President




MOTOROLA INC. Communications Products Division

January 24, 1980

Mr. Jim Show

Environmental Analysis and Design, Inc.
4720 North Orange Blossom Trail
Orlando, Florida 32804

Dear Jim:

Current usage of volatile organic compounds (V.0.C.) at the existing
Plantation facility has been more carefully analyzed. Chemical usage
associated with the products which will be moved to Boynton Beach
(exclusive of the chemicals used in conjunction with the wave solder
systems) is as follows:

Chemical . i V.0.C. 1b. /Week
Plio-Bond Adhesive 0.4 oz.

~ Bond-Solv .Solvent 1.06 1b.
Isopropyl Alcohol 100 1b.

~ Acetone 63 1b.
Red Lacquer - *
Green Lacquer . *
Eastman 910 Fast Set .5 1b. -
Plio-Bond .1 1b.
Chlorothane NU (1,1,1,

Trichloroethane) Exempt 12/6/79
TOTAL: 165 V.0.C. 1b./Week

* Used in insignificant gquantities

The plant operates the equivalent of forty-eight weeks each year. There
are ten holidays, and production is shutdown for an additional two weeks
each summer. (During that time, administrative offices and certain mech-
anized test operations are open, however, the operations utilizing the
above V.0.C.'s are completely shut down.) Therefore, the above usage
corresponds to 7,320 V.0.C. 1b./year.

8000 W.SUNRISE BLVD., FT. LAUDERDALE,FL 33322 (305) 475-5000



Mr. Jim Show ‘ January 24, 1980
Environmental Analysis and Design, Inc. Page - 2 -

Some radio units contain more than one assembled board, and some of the
boards are assembled offshore. It is estimated that the existing volume
is 60,000 boards/year. This allows us to derive a factor of 0.132 V.0.C.
1b./year/board which can be used to project future volumes. At the end
of the first year of operation in Boynton Beach (1981), the volume is
expected to be approximately 60,000 boards/year. Volume is expected to
increase as shown below. The factor for V.0.C. 1b./year/board will be
held constant. This yields the following:

Year Boards/Year V.0.C. 1b./Year
1: 1981 60,000 7,920
2: 1982 105,000 13,860
3: 1983 122,000 16,104
4: 1984 " 158,000 20,856
5: 1985 "~ 190,000 25,080

The conveyorized wave solder and degreasing systems use two V.0.C.'s; Freon
TMS, which DER has exempted, and Kester Solder Flux #1547. The amount of
solder flux used ipn a system depends upon the degree to which it is utilized,
however it averages approximately 45 V.0.C. pounds per system per week.

These systems are utilized forty-eight weeks per year, corresponding to a
total of 2160 V.0.C. 1b./year for each system. At the present time, we
anticipate installing three such systems on the following time schedule.

For the application; an additional six months should be added to each of
these dates to allow us some cushion. '

System 1 March 1981
System 2 December 1983
System 3 December 1985

These systems will be vented. Their approximate locations are shown on the
attached print. Data on the equipment included in these systems is also
attached.

Also shown on the attached print are the estimated locations of other vents.
These vents are in areas where there is a somewhat more intensive use of
V.0.C. chemicals. However, since there will be no air conditioning exhaust
vents, these can be utilized as the outflow points for the general chemical
usage addressed on the first page of this letter.




Mr. Jim Show January 24, 1980
Environmental Analysis and Design, Inc. Page - 3 -

The basic hours of operation for all of these V.0.C.'s is 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM,
Monday through Friday.

Please let us know as quickly as possible what additiomal informatiom or
documents you will need to prepare these applications.

Sincerely,

Ubnlon

Mary Lou Lackey
Manager
Facility Planning

attachments:

cc: Dennis Adams
Phil Burroughs
Jack Gesbocker
Fred Hilton
Garth Horme —
Jim Hunt "
Ray Ochocki
Ralph Parilla
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STATE OF FLORIDA (3351‘5/%. 3
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION ‘

APPLICATION TO OPERATE/CONSTRUCT
AIR POLLUTION SOURCES

SOURCE TYPE: __. Air Pollution (X] New! [ ] Existing’

APPLICATION TYPE: [X Construction [ ] Operation [ ] Modification

COMPANY NAME: Motorola, Inc. counTY: Palm Beach

ldentity the specific emission point source(s) addressed in this application (i.e. Lime Kiln No. 4 with Venturi Scrubber; Peeking Unit

No. 2, Gas Fired) __Circuit Board Assembly 60,000 Boards/Year

SOURCE LOCATION: Street _N.W. 22nd Ave. & Congress Ave. City Boynton Beach, Florida
'UTM: East 17 589.200 North 2936.800 -~
Latitude 80 05 -+ 0 wy " Longitude 26 0 32 ., 30 .

APPLICANT NAMEAND TITLE: John B. Gesbocker, Heery & Heery Architects . § Engineers, Inc:

" APPLICANT ADDRESS: - 880 W. Peachtree Street, N.W., At}anta, Georg.la 30309

SECTION I: STATEMENTS BY APPLICANT AND ENGINEER -
A.  APPLICANT A : L

Motorola Inc.
Construction Permit

| am the undersigned owner or authorized representative® of

| certify that the statements made in this application for a
permit are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Further, | agree to maintain and operate the
pollution control source and pollution control facilities in such a manner as to comply with the provision of Chapter 403,
Florida Statutes,tand all the rules and regulations of the depart nd revisions thereot. | also understand that a permit, if

granted by the department, will be non-transferable and | will promptly\notify the depagyment upon sale or legal transfer of the
permitted establishment. . \\ M/“
*Attach letter of authorization . Signed? /{7 2

=T e UL T ' / John B. &esbocker
U . . S e ~ Name and Title (Please Type) o
- - e . .Date:Z“/g“ XD.Telephone No._1/404/881-9880

B. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN FLORIDA (where required by Chapter 471, £.S.) ._..

—

' This is to certify that the engineering features of this pollution contro! project have been desigaad/examined by me and found to
be in conformity with modern engineering principles applicable to the treatment and disposal of pollutants characterized in the
permit application. There is reasonable assurance, in my professional judgment, that the pollution contro! facilities, when prop-
erly maintained and operated, will discharge an effluent that complies with all applicable statutes of the State of Florida and the
rules and regulations of the department. It is also agreed that the undersigned will furnish, if authorized by the owner, the appli-
cant a set of instructions for the proper maintenance and operation of the pollutign conftyol facilj nd, Jf applicable, pollution

sources.

~Signed:

e g ' - n R. Dollar, P.E.
oW TV -
o \\j}:..-'\"g l£‘4 7, V' Name (Please Type)
‘Aff'x'ifﬂ.)'@“ /‘fﬂ g ' * "Environmental Analysis~§ Design, Inc.
:’: 0.238 7 3T Company Name (Please Type)
' ls'w\'t: cf . 4720 N. Orange Blossom Trail-Orlando, FL 32804
1"‘._3L \ 0’-‘, ,.f\‘ . Mailing Address (Please Type)
.-\"_"_" 0on A .'-.-
Florida Rei_:‘ust.ré‘tjlq_rml"NQ:f #23458 Date: .qu'_’_@_ Telephone No.1/305/295"4131

1See Section 17-2.02(15) and (22), Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.)
DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 1 of 10
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SECTION 1l: GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe the nature and extent of the project. Refer to pollution control equipment, and expected improvements in source per-
formance as a result of installation. State whether the project will result in full compliance. Attach additional sheet if necessary.

Light industrial facility designed for manufacturing two-way hand-held

radios. This facility will be in full compliance with FDER 17-

Schedule of project covered in this application (Construction Permit Application Only)

Start of Construction June 1580 Complgtion of Construction September 1981

Costs of poliution control 'system(s): (Noté: Show breakdown of estimated costs only for individual components/units of the
project serving pollution control purposes. Information on actual costs shall be furnished with the application for operation
permit.) . .

S N/A

* .

Indicate any previous DER permlts orders and notices associated wuth the emission pomt including permlt |ssuance and expura-

. tion dates.

AC 50-25762 Issued 1/14/80
. Expires 12/31/81

. . i i
‘v

Is this application associated with or part of a Development of Regional Impact (DRI} pursuant to Chapter 380, Fiorida Statutes,
and Chapter 22F-2, Florida Administrative Code? X Yes No

Normal equipment operating time: hrs/day 8.5 ; days/wk _5 wks/yr _48  :if power plant, hrs/yr

if seasonal, describe:

If this is a new source or major modification, answer the following questlons (Yes or No)

1. ls this source in a non-attainment area for a particular pollutant? Yes
a. Ifyes, has * offset been applied? No
b. If yes, has “Lowest Achievable Emission Rate’ been applied? - No
c. 1f yes, list non-attainment pollutants.

Photochemical Oxidants

2. Does best available control technology (BACT) apply to this source? if yes, see No
Section VL. :

3. Does the State “Prevention of Significant Deterioriation” (PSD) requirements No
apply to this source? If yes, see Sections V1 and VII.

4, Do “Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources” (NSPS) apply to N -
this source? 0

5. Do ‘‘National Emussnon Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants” {NESHAP) N
apply to this source? °

Attach all supportive information related to any answer of “‘Yes”. Attach any justification for any answer of “No”’ that might be
considered questionable.

DER FORM 17-1.122(18) Page 2 of 10
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SECTION iif:
A.  Raw Materials and Chemicals Used_in your Process, if applicable: -
. _ Contaminants Utilization ) o
Description .. . | - Rate - thek ‘Relate to Flow Diagram
o : Type % Wt 1b/wk S
|Plio-Bond Adhesive e 0.025
Bond-Soly Solvent VOC 1.06
Isopropyl Alcohol VoC 100
Acetone VOC 63
Eastman 910 Fast Ser  VOC 0.5
PlioiBond VOC 0.1
B. Process Rate, if applicable: (See Section V, Item 1)
1. Total Process input Rate {Ibs/hr): 60,000 Boards/Year (3.87 lbs/hour of chemicals)
2. Product Weight (Ibs/hr): N/A -
C. A Airborne Contaminar;ts Emitted: '
. .1 . .
Emission Allowed Emlssnon2 - Allowable3 Potential Emissiond Relate
Co'\rj:ranrﬁig;m Maximum  Actual Rate per ~ Emission Ibs/hr T/yr to Flow
ibs/hr T/yr Ch 17-2, F.AC. Ibs/hr ! Diagram
Hydrocarbon 3.87 . 3.95 N/A 3.87 3.95 B
D. _Comrbi Devices: '(See Section V, Item 4)
- - - Range of Particles® - . -- Basis for
Name and Type Contaminant Efficiency Size Collected Efficiency
(Model & Serial No.) ; ¢ 5
. . . (in microns) -- —--—| .(Sec. V, It

AIR POLLUTION SOURCES & CONTROL DEVICES (Other than Incinerators)

- e

Tgee Sectlon V |tem 2

2Reference apphcable emlsslon sxandards and units {e.q., Sectuon 17-2.05(6) Table II, E. (1), F.A.C. — 0 1 pounds per million BTU

heat input)

3Calculated from operating rate and applicable standard

4Emission if source operated without control (See Section V, ltem 3)

5If Apphcable -

DER FORM 17- 1.122(16) Pape 3 of 10
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“E. -Fuels - -7

. Consumption® .
. "Type (Be Specific) M BTG P
avg/hr max./hr ) ( r

*Units Natural Gas, MMCF/hr; Fuel Oils, barrels/hr; Coal, lbs/hr
Fuel Analysis: )
Percent Sulfur: Percent Ash: )
Density: ‘ Ibs/gal  Typical Percent Nitrogen: i
Heat Capacity: BTU/Ib BTU/gal
6ther Fuel Contaminants (wh{ch .may cause air pqllution): _ — -
F. '.—If.a;;pnlNit‘::'«J.t;ié, i;dica{e’tﬁé—ﬁé;ce~r;-of wf\.;'el ijséd_'f.ér ;pa&—heé-ting'.—?_ﬂA;na.é'rAQeréée. R T "Maximum
G. Indicate liquid or solid wa‘stes generated and method of disposal.
H.  Emission Stack Geometry and Flow Characteristics (Provide data for each stack): Two Vent Stacks .

Stack Height: 24 \ Ft.  Stack Diameter: S T ft.

Gas Flow Rate: . 600 - ACFM  Gas Exit Temperature: Ambient - _ _OF,

‘Wa.tér i/a>p'or Content: N/A ’ % \_/elocity: 50.96 FPS

. . ~ SECTION IV: INCINERATOR INF'ORMATION e ‘: —
' N/A I
TypeV .| . TypeVI
Type O Type | Type Il Type |1 Type IV . .
Type of Waste . f f X (Lig & Gas {Solid
M (Plastics) (Rubbish) (Refuse) (Garbage) (Pathological) By-prod.). . |...By-prod.) .

Lbs/hr
incinerated

- Description of Waste _

Total Weight Incinerated (ibs/hr)

Approximate Number of Hours of Operation per day

Manufacturer

Design Capacity (Ibs/hr) _

days/wewe'k

Date Constructed

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 4 of 10 . =~
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P -

| .

S _— Volurane Heat Release Fuel Temperature
. ) (BTU/hr) Type BTU/hr ©F)
Primary Chamber
Secondary Chamber
Stack Height: ft.  Stack Di'a"rﬁét'e'r - - Stack 1-'emp. )
Gas Flow Rate: ACFM . DSCFM*® Velocity. i : FPS

*1f 50 or more tons per day design capacity, submit the emissions rate in grains per standard cubic foot dry gas corrected to 50% ex-
cess air.

Type of pollution control device: | ) Cyclone [ ] WetScrubber [ ] Aterburner [ ] Other (specify)

Brief description of operating characteristics of control devices:

Uitimate disposal of any efflueﬁt other than that emitted from the stack (;crubber water, ash, eté.):

- . 2 - e See -
; i T .. . EEEN L

SECTION V: SUPPLEMENTAL REQUIREMENTS

Please provude the followmg supplements where required for this application.

1. Total process mput rate and product welght show derivation.

2. Toa construction application, attach basis of emission estimate (e.g., design calculations, design drawings, pertinent manufac-
turer's test data, etc.,) and attach proposed methods (e.g.,"FR Part 60 Methods 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) to show proof of compliance with
applicable standards. To an operation application, attach test results or methods used to show proof of compliance. Information

provided when app|y|ng for an operation permit from a construction permit shall be mdncatwe of the time at which the test was
made. . .

3. Attach basis of potential discharge (e.g., emission factor, that is, AP42 test).

4. With construction permit application, include design details for all air pollution control systems (e.g., for baghouse include cloth
10 air ratio; for scrubber include cross section sketch, etc.).

5. With construction permit application, attach derivation of control dev:ce(s) efficiency. Include test or design data. ltems 2, 3
and 5 should be consistent: actual emissions = potential (1-efficiency). T o

6. An B%" x 11" flow diagram which will, without revealmg trade secrets, identify the individual operations and/or processes. Indi-

cate where raw materials enter, where SO|Id and liquid waste exit, where gaseous emissions and/or airborne particles are evolved ~
and where finished products are obtained. .

7. An B%” x 11" plot plan showing the location of the establishment, and points of airborne emissions, in relation to the surround-

ing area, residences and other permanent structures and roadways (Example: Copy of relevant portion of USGS topographic
map).

8. An 8%" x 11" plot plan of facility showing the location of manufacturing processes and outlets for airborne emissions. Relate
all flows to the flow diagram.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 5 01 10
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9. An application fee of $20, un|ess exempted by Section 17 4.05(3), F.A.C. The check should be made payable to the Department
.of Environmental Regufation.

10. With an application for operation permit, attach a Certlficate of Completion of Construction indicating that the source was con-
structed as shown in the construction permit.

N/A
SECTION VIi: BEST AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGY" *~ - - SR DR
A. _ Are standards of performance for new stationary sources pursuant to 40 C.F.R. Part 60 applicable to the source?
“[1Yes [1No . A . . )

PRI

Contaminant T ' " 'Rate or Concentration

B. Has EPA declared the best available control technology for this class of sources (If yes, attachcopy) [ ] Yes [ ] No
R I e . ]

»I“.‘.‘.,'-a-f"' - Contamlnant l RPN e ' Rate or Concentration =

C. What emission levels do you propose as best available control technology? = -

Contaminant Rate or Concentration

D.  Describe the existing control and treatment tech'nz;l—ogy; -(if ar;'y).‘ T

1. Cor:m;ol Devitelsys:téfn:

2. Operating Prlncnples } ) B i T "
3. Efficiency:" - ' 4. Capital Costs: ) h
5. Useful Life: - 6. Opera{iﬁg Costs:

B 7. Energy;: ‘ 8 Maintenancs Cost:
9. Emissions: )

Contaminant . Rate or Concentration

*Explain method of determining D 3 above.

OER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 6 of 10 . o -



* 10. Stack Parameters

. Ht_aight: o . ft. b. Diameter:
‘ Flow Ra;e: ‘ o ACFM d. Temperature:
e. Velocity_:.. ‘ FPS
E. Describe tH(_e éont?ol a‘r;d treatment technology available (As many types as applicable, use additional pages if necessary).
Control Device:
Operating Principles:
Efficiency'I: d. Caplital Cost:
Useful Life: f. Operating Cost:
Energy*: . h. Maintenance Cost:
Availability of construction materials and process chemicals:
Aﬁplicab}lity to manufacturing processes: ‘
Ability to _construc-t with ;:o;'trol device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:
2.

Control Device:

Operating Principles:

Efficiency *: = d. Capital Cost:
Useful Life: 1. Opérating Cost:
Energy**: h. Maintenance Costs:

Availability of construction materials and process chemicals:

Applicability to manufacturing processes:

Ability to construct with control device, install in available.space, and operate within proposed levels:

* Explain method of determining efficiency.

**Energy to be reported in units of electrical p'ower — KWH design rate,

3.

Control Device:

Operating Principles:

Efficiency *: d. C-apital Cost: ;

Life: -~ - f.  Operating Cost: T
Energy: h. Maintenance Cost:

* Explain method of determining efficiency above.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 7 of 10
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i.  Awvailability of construction materials and process chemicals:

j.  Applicability to manufacturing processes:

k. Ability to construct with control device, install in available space and operate within proposed levels:

4', —

a. (!Ion}rol De\;ice

b. Operating Principles:

c. E;‘fiéier;cy’:-' o d. Capital Cost:

e. ‘Li‘fe: . _ f.  Operating Cost:
_ g. Energy: ] h. Maintenance Cost:
) A i. A.vaiiat;ility of construction materials and process chemicals:

J.  Applicability to manufacturing processes:

“k. * Ability to construct with control device, install in available space, and operate within proposed levels:
F. Describe the contro! technology selectéd: : '

1 Contr{)! Device:

Efficiency*: . ’ 3. Capﬁal Cost:

2.

4. Life: 5. Operating Cost: '
6. Energ\): , : 7. Maintenz;nce Cost:
8. Manufacturer: -

9.

Other locations where empléyed on '_similar processes:
a. o ‘
(1')A Cor.npany:
(2) Mailing Address:
@ city: . (4) State:
) (5) .Envi;or:\mg?\t'él’l;}larl‘agér: o S T ST
{6) Teleph.or‘me.No;:
* Explain method of determining efficiency above.

(7) Emissions®:

Contaminant ‘ Rate or Concentration

(8) ) Esrocess Rate™:

(1} Company: .
(2)  Mailing Address: '
(3) City: ) (4) State:

*Applicant must provide this information when available. Should this information not be available, applicant must state the reason(s)
why.

- - -

I DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Pege 8 0f 10 &’



(5) Environmental Manager:
(6) Telephone No.:
(7) Emissions®:

" Contaminant Rate or Concentration

(8) Process Rate”:

10. -Reason for selection and description of systems:

* Applicant must provide this information when available. Should this information not be available, applicant must state the reason(s)
why. ’

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page S 01 10



SECTION VII — PREVENTION OF SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION

A. Company Monitored Data

1. nosites___________TsP { )sp2* - : Wind spd/dir

Period of monitoring / / . to ! /
— month day year . mq_nth day year

3

Other data recorded

Attach all data or statistical summaries to this application.

2. Instrumentation, Field and Laboratory

a) Was instrumentation EPA referenced or its equivalent? Yes No
b} VWas instrumentation calibrated in accordance with Department procedures? Yes No Unknown
B. Meteorological Data Used for Air Quality h{}odeling
1. Year(s) of data from _ / / 10 ! /
month day year month  day year
2. Surface data obtalned from (location)
3. Upper air (mnxmg helght) data obtained from (location)
4. Stabnluty wind rose (STAR) data thamed from (location)
C. Computer Models Used - .» R
1. Modified? If yes, attach description.
2. Modified? If yes, attach description.
3. i ' . Modified? If yes, attach description.
4. ' ‘ ' Modified? If yes, attach description.

Attach copies of all final mode! runs showing input data, receptor locations, and principle output tables.

D. Applicants Maximum Allowable Emission Data
Pollutant . Emission Rate
TSP - ) : grams/sec
s02 : A grams/sec

E. Emission Data Used in Modelmg

Attach list of emission sources. Emission data required is source name descnptlon on point source {on NEDS point number),
UTM coordinates, stack data, allowable emissions, and normal operating time.

F. Attach all other information supporti\'/e to the PSD review.
*Specify bubbler (B) or continuous (C).

G. Discuss the social and economic impact of the selected technology versus other applicable technologies (| e., jobs, payroli, pro-
duction, taxes, energy, etc.). Include assessment of the environmental impact of the sources.

H. Attach smentlfnc engineering, and technical material, reports, publications, journals, and other competent relevant mformatlon
- describing the theory and application of the requested best available control technology.

DER FORM 17-1.122(16) Page 10 of 10 . '
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"POWER OF ATTORNEY

Xnow All Men by These Presents, that Motorola, Inc., a corporation
-~duly organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, authorized and
doing business in Florida, and having its principle place of business
at Schaumburg, Illinois, does hereby make, constitute and appoint Heery
& Beery, Inc., BOO West Peachtree Street, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia, its
authorized agent, for it, and in its name, place and stead to compile,
~-prepare, obtain, and deliver any and all submittals, permits, applica-
‘tions and studies in conpnection with Motorola, Inc.'s Application for

Development Approval in conpnection with that certain real estste
-described as follows:

s

“A Tract of land described as portions of the southwest one fourth
.of Section 17, and the northwest one fourth of Section 20, Township 4p
.South, Range 43 east, Palm Beach County, Florida, lying south of the
ssoutherly right-of-way line of Northwest 22 Avenue as described in
.0official records book 1738 at page 1686 of the public records of Palm
-Beach County, Florida, and east of easterly right-of-way line of Congress
Avenue, west of the westerly right-of-way line of the Lake Worth Drainage

District equalizing canal E-4 and north of the north right-of-way line of
the lake Worth Drainage District Boynton carpal.

Said tract of land
-~contains approximateyy 90 acres more or less.
And to do and perform all and every act and ‘thing whatsoever
_requisite, necessary and proper to be dome in the premises, as fully, to
a1l intents and iurposes, as it might or could do, with full power of
—substitution and revocation, bereby ratifying and confirming all that

-4ts authorized agent, or its substitute, shall lawfully do, or cause to
.be done, by virtue hereof.

‘In witness whereof, Motorola, Inc. has caused its corporate name to
be subscribed hereto by its vice president.

i 7o

Morton L. Topfer, Cfﬁ?é President




MOTOROLA INC. Communications Products Division

January 24, 1980

Mr. Jim Show

Environmental Analysis and Design, Inc.
4720 North Orange Blossom Trail
Orlando, Florida 32804

Dear Jim:

Current usage of volatile organic compounds (V.0.C.) .at the existing
Plantation facility has been more carefully analyzed. Chemical usage
associated with the products which will be moved to Boynton Beach
(exclusive of the chemicals used in conjunction with the wave solder
systems) is as follows:

Chemical . V.0.C. 1b./Week
Plio~Bond Adhesive 0.4 oz.
Bond~Solv .Solvent 1.06 1b.
Isopropyl Alcohol 100 1b.
Acetone ; 63 1b.
Red Lacquer Lk
Green Lacquer ' *
Eastman 910 Fast Set .5 1b.
Plio~Bond ' .1 1b.
Chlorothane NU (1,1,1, .
Trichloroethane) Exempt 12/6/79
TOTAL: 165 V.0.C. 1b./Week

* Used in insignificant quantities

The plant operates the equivalent of forty-eight weeks each year. There
are ten holidays, and production is shutdown for an additional two weeks
each summer. (During that time, administrative offices and certain mech-
anized test operations are open, however, the operations utilizing the
above V.0.C.'s are completely shut down.) Therefore, the above usage
corresponds to 7,920 V.0.C. 1b./year.

8000 W.SUNRISE BLVD., FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33322 (305) 475-5000



Mr. Jim Show January 24, 1980
Environmental Analysis and Design, Inc. Page - 2 -

Some radio units contain more than one assembled board, and some of the
boards are assembled offshore. It is estimated that the existing volume
is 60,000 boards/year. This allows us to derive a factor of 0.132 V.0.C.
1b. /year/board which can be used to project future volumes. At the end
of the first year of operation in Boynton Beach (1981), the volume is
expected to be approximately 60,000 boards/year. Volume is expected to
increase as shown below. The factor for V.0.C. 1b./year/board will be
held constant. This yields the following:

Year Boards/Year V.0.C. 1b./Year
1: 1981 60,000 7,920
2: 1982 105,000 13,860
3: 1983 122,000 16,104
4: 1984 158,000 20,856
5: 1985 190,000 25,080

The conveyorized wave solder and degreasing systems use two V.0.C.'s; Freon
TMS, which DER has exempted, and Kester Solder Flux #1547. The amount of
solder flux used in a system depends upon the degree to which it is utilized,
however it averages approximately 45 V.0.C. pounds per system per week.

These systems are utilized forty-eight weeks per year, corresponding to a
total of 2160 V.0.C. 1b./year for each system. At the present time, we
anticipate installing three such systems on the following time schedule.

For the application; an additional six months should be added to each of
these dates to allow us some cushion.

System 1 March 1981
System 2 December 1983
System 3 December 1985

These systems will be vented. Their approximate locations are shown on the
attached print. Data on the equipment included in these systems is also
attached.

Also shown on the attached print are the estimated locations of other vents.
These vents are in areas where there is a somewhat more intensive use of

V.0.C. chemicals. However, since there will be no air conditioning exhaust
vents, these can be utilized as the outflow points for the general chemical
usage addressed on the first page of this letter.



Mr. Jim Show January 24, 1980
Environmental Analysis and Design, Inc. : Page - 3 -

The basic hours of operation for all of these V.0.C.'s is 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM,
Monday through Friday.

Please let us know as quickly as possible what additional information or
documents you will need to prepare these applications.

Sincerely,

Unouslon

Mary Lou Lackey
Manager
Facility Planning

attachments:

cc: Dennis Adams
Phil Burroughs
Jack Gesbocker
Fred Hilton
Garth Horme -
Jim Hunt ' ‘
Ray Ochocki
Ralph Parilla



BOB GRAHAM

3301 GUN CLUB ROAD GOVERNOR
P.O. BOX 3858

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402 JACOB D. VARN

SECRETARY

WARREN G. STRAHM
SUBDISTRICT MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA
‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
A | SOUTH FLORIDA SUBDISTRICT

Palm Beach County

November 2, 1979 Motorola, Inc.

Mr., Sam Shannon, Executive Director
Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council
Post Office Box 2395 ‘

Stuart, Florida 33494

Dear Mr. Shannon:

Your letter of October 22, 1979 to Scott Benyon of this office
requested that the Subdistrict provide you with information or
comment on the proposed Motorola, Inc. project in Boynton Beach.
Attached you will find copies of correspondence between this office
and Motorola, Inc. on the subject project.

The following summarizes the correspondence:

1. Department permits for complex source emission,
volatile organic compound (VOC) emission,
dredge and fill construction and domestic
wastewater collection system construction are
required for the Motorola, Inc. project.

- 2, Department approval of Motorola, Inc.'s
spill containment provisions is required.

3. If Motorola, Inc. complies with South Fiorida
Water Management criteria outlined in
Chapter 16K, Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), then pursuant to Section 17-4.248,

" F.A.C., Motorola, Inc. would not be subject to
Department licensing of the proposed storm-
~water discharge(s).

4., Motorola, Inc.'s anticipated volume of potential
Ll © VOC emissions exceeds the threshold established
IR for the processing of corresponding air
L emission permit applications by DER District/
RN . Subdistrict offices. The VOC permit
' applicaticn processing for the Motorola, Inc.

- . ... project will be by the Department's Bureau of
%7~ Alr Quality Management in Tallahassee.

original typed on 100% recycled paper
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Page 2

Mr. Sam Shannon

November 2, 1979

Ms. Mary Lou Lackey, Facility Planning Manager for Motorola, Inc.,
has been informed of all of these requirements. To date the
Subdistrict has received a dredge and fill permit application from
Motorola, Inc. and Department processing of the application request
has begun.

- Your letter also expressed a desire that the Department provide
representation at the December 7, 1979 Council meeting. A
representative(s) of the Subdistrict will attend the meeting in
qguestion and will be available to respond to questions relative
to the Subdistrict's needs and responsibility(s) in this matter.

- By copy of this letter I am also notifying the Department's
Bureau of Air Quality Management of your desire so that
representation, if possible, from the appropriate VOC permitting
staff can be provided.

Warren G. Strahm
Subdistrict Manager

WGS:sbs
Enclosures

cci;7Steve'Smallwood, Bureau.of Air Quality Management,_DER/Tallahasseeqz:
Palm Beach County Health Department
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TO: Mr. Scott Benyon, q}dut1on Coqﬁy 1 Consultant, S. Florida Subdistrict
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FROM: Bruce Johnson, Industry LI opment Coordinator ,/f
DATE: October 26, 1979 '
SUBJECT: Motorola (Boynton Beach)

Several weeks ago, Jake Varn made a decision that on industrial development projects
that Sonny-Vergara and I have been involved with, we should get out of the picture
once the project gets to the permitting application stage and let the Division of Per-
mitting handle it from that point.

Therefore, in compliance with the above policy change, 1 am sending'you this letter
from Sam Shannon, Executive Director of the Treasure Coast Regional Planning Council,
to handle. Many thanks for your past excellent cooperation on this project.

Bd/1a
Attachment

cc: Mr. Sam Shannon
Mr. John Outland
Mr. Steve Smallwood-
Mr. Sonny Vergara

H6 - Rev 7/76



; i:ﬂiﬁ‘ilj;;#.‘.ili;&ﬁ)élghh?ﬁiz.i AP Yo l:; a i b . ’ BEST AVA"‘ABLE CQPY ’
i st. ucie T IR TS S
; NEE NN e T ‘a*-g:%’“ki/f“g \

R B A 5
SRk S

AE

QOctober 22, 1979

Mr. Bruce Johnson

Department of Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32301

Dear W‘M

The Application for Developmert Approval (ADA) filed by Motorgla for
the proposed manufacturing, development and administrative facility
in Boynton Beach has been reviewed and recently found sufficient for

the Council to carry out the assigned responsibilities according to
Sectinn 380.06 F.S. Tt is anticipated that the required notice of
puslic hearing will be received from the City of Boynton Beach in the
very near future. Thus, the Counc1] should be considering the ADA at

-

its December 7 meeting.

In order to assure that the Council's report and recommendation be as
complete and responsive to all potential issues as possible, it is re-
quested that your agency provide us with any information or commenis

on the proposed development. This request is being made to provide an
opportunity for any potentially affected agency or jurisdiction to

raise concerns or issues and to increase the coordination of the re-

view process. In order for the Council to have a reasonable period of
time to adequately consider your input it is requested that your commeits,
if any, be received by November 13.

Finally, it is r~quested that your staff be available to answer questions
and supply information or data that may be necessary for the Counci] to
review the project and its potential impact. This request is made
gardless of any specific effort your agency may wish to make in offorlng
direct comment on the project.

I thank you for any assistance you are able to provide the Council in
this matter.

‘45 Yours truly,
e Sam Shannon
Executive Director
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